ABSTRACT

Military High Explosives are the most volatile and highly energetic materials used in a variety of
modern munitions such as Artillery shells, HEAT rounds and other warheads. With the growing
demands of safety and security during explosives handling, transportation, storage or disposal
process, it has become evident that the unserviceable or undesirable surplus munitions should be
disposed-off in a safest manner. Many disposal techniques have so far been utilized for the
disposal of unserviceable or unwanted explosive materials, out of which the most important is
solvent -recovery of unserviceable or undesirable explosive materials. Such a method is not only
safe and secure environmentally but gives monetary benefits by complete recovery and
reutilization of all the explosive materials from munitions. Huge stockpiles of unserviceable
munitions are held in the Ammunition Depots which can be recovered and reutilized in multiple
applications such as commercial explosives, energy sector and other relevant fields. The present
research work has been carried out on solvent-based separation of melt-cast explosives
substances such as RDX and TNT from unserviceable Composition B explosives. Chloroform
solvent in different proportion has been used to separate RDX and TNT along with Paraffin Wax
from unserviceable Composition B explosive material. After the successful separation of main
explosive ingredients i.e. RDX and TNT, a comprehensive study of all explosive materials in
comparison to serviceable explosive substances have been carried out. Thermal behaviour and
various Kinetic parameters like activation energy of these explosive materials have further been
measured under controlled temperature program using simultaneous TG/DTA technique. From
the calculation of activation energies for various military high explosives using Horowitz and
Metzger method, it has been revealed that explosive material loses its stability and sensitivity
during long storage life due to moisture ingress or inadequate storage and handling conditions.
Another reason may be the presence of impurities during manufacture, filling or formulations.
Thus an explosive material filled in munitions with any of the above problems may lead to

premature fire, toxic and possible explosion hazard.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Praise be to Almighty Allah, the most Beneficent, the most Merciful and the Ever
Knower, whose blessings are always with me and enlighten my path to the glory and success. |
would like to express my profound and cordial gratitude to my research supervisor Dr. Abdul
Qadeer Malik, not only for giving me the opportunity to undertake this project but also for his
dynamic and elaborate instructions, enlightening suggestions, and ever encouraging attitude
during the period of my research work and studies.

| am also grateful to Dr. M. Bilal Khan, Dr. Arshad Hussain, Col (R) Nadeem Ehsan and
Dr. Muhammad Ashraf Tahir for their continuous support during the conduct of my research
work. | would also like to thank Dr. Habib Nasir, Dr.Noaman-ul-Haq for their all-out support
and guidance. | am extremely appreciative to the support provided to me by Ordnance Services
Directorate, GHQ, Central Ammunition Depot Havelian, Ammunition Depot Okara and off-
course POFs Wah, without which it was not possible to complete the research project.

I would like to acknowledge the prayers, assistance and cooperation of all of my family
members, Col Ali Qaiser Jaffri, Lt Col Farooq, Maj Jawwad Akbar, and colleagues specially
SgnLdr Zaheer, Capt Muddassir, Noor-ul-Afsar, Imran Ali Shah, Engr Azizullah, Engr Hafiz
Nadeem, Engr Rizwan, Hafiz Adil, Sajid and Sadia, to enable me for this research work.



CONTENTS

Chapter: 01 Explosives-General

11

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

Introduction

Explosive Constituent

High Explosives

Types of Explosions

1.4.1 Chemical Explosion

Deflagration (Rapid Combustion)

Detonation (Instantaneous Combustion)

Effects of an Explosion

1.7.1 Blast Pressure Effect

1.7.2 Secondary Blast Pressure Effects (Reflection, Focusing, and
Shielding of the Pressure Wave)

1.7.3 Fragmentation Effect

Composition and Behavior of Chemical Explosives

Explosive Mixtures

Explosive Compounds

Applications of Explosives

References

10



Chapter: 02 Properties Of High Explosives For Military Applications

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

General Description

Physical Properties of High Explosives
2.2.1 Availability and Cost

2.2.2 Sensitivity

2.2.3 Brisance and Power

2.2.4 Stability

2.2.5 Density

2.2.6 Hygroscopicity

2.2.7 Volatility

2.2.8 Reactivity

2.2.9 Toxicity

2.2.10 Environmental Impact

2.2.11 Demilitarization

Other Properties of Explosive

2.3.1 Detonation and Borehole Pressure
2.3.2 Water Resistance

2.3.3 Fume Class

Types of explosives

2.4.1 Commercial explosives

24.1.1 Blasting Caps

11

11

11

11

12

12

12

12

13

13

13

14

15

15

15

15

16

16

17

17



Chapter: 03

3.1

3.2

3.3

24.2

24.1.2

2413

24.1.4

24.15

Safety Fuze
Detonating Cord
Boosters

Dynamite

Military Explosives

2421

2422

24.2.3

References

Demilitarisation

Primary Explosive
Explosive Booster or Intermediary

Secondary High Explosives

Munitions Disposal Techniques

Factors for the disposal of obsolete and unserviceable munitions

321

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.24

Environmental hazards

Economic Effects

Safety Concerns

Time Issue

Steps involved in demilitarisation

3.3.1

3.3.2

3.3.3

3.34

Transport to the demilitarisation site

Unpacking from transportation packages

Disassembly

Removal of Energetic Materials

17

18

19

19

19

20

20

20

22

23

23

24

25

25

25

26

26

26

26

27



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.3.5 Open Burning and Open Detonation (OB/OD)

3.3.6 Resource Recovery and Re-utilization

Dumping

Sea Dumping

Demolition

Typical High-Explosive Train

Separation of RDX/ TNT from Composition-B based munitions

References

Chapter: 04 Thermal Analysis Techniques

4.1

4.2

4.3

General

Types of Thermal Analysis Techniques

4.2.1 Differential Thermal Analysis (DTA)
4.2.2 Differential Scanning Calorimetry (DSC)
4.2.3 Thermo-gravimetry (TG)

4.2.4 Thermo-mechanical Analysis (TMA)
4.2.,5 Thermo-magnetometry (TM)

4.2.6 Thermo-particulate Analysis (TPA)

4.2.7 Emanation Thermal Analysis (ETA)

Differential Thermal Analysis (DTA)

4.3.1 Properties of Reference material used in DTA

4.3.2 Apparatus used in DTA

27

28

29

29

30

30

31

33

34

34

34

35

35

35

35

35

35

36

36

37



4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.3.3 Conditions required for measurement of DTA Curve

4.3.4 Factors affecting Differential Thermal Analysis Curve

43.4.1 Sample related conditions

4342 Instrument related conditions

Thermo Gravimetric Analysis (TGA)

4.4.1 Optimum conditions for TGA Curves

4.4.2 Typical TG curves

Working Principle of TGA

Derivative Thermogravimetry

Simultaneous Thermal Analysis

Measurements of Kinetic Parameters

4.8.1 Methods for the measurement of Kinetic Parameters

References

Chapter: 05 Experimental Work

5.1

5.2

General

Preliminary Arrangements

5.2.1 Issuance of Explosive Samples
5.2.2 Sample Collection

5.2.3 Dismantling Procedure

38

38

38

38

39

40

40

40

41

42

43

44

46

47

47

47

48

48



5.3  Purpose of the present research work
5.4  Separation of RDX/ TNT from Unserviceable Composition B Explosive
5.4.1 Apparatus Used for the Separation of RDX and TNT from unserviceable
Composition B explosive sample
5.4.2 Chemical Used
5.4.3 Procedure
5431 Step-1
5.4.3.2 Step-2
5.4.33 Step-3
5.4.3.4 Step-4
5.5  State of the unserviceable munitions with Pak Army
5.6  Safety Precautions
5.7  Heating
5.8  Static Electricity
5.9  Other Safety Aspects
References
Chapter: 06 Results and Discussions
6.1  General
6.2  Thermal study of the explosive samples
6.2.1 Initial conditions
6.3  Results

52

53

54

55

55

55

S7

58

58

59

59

59

60

60

61

62

62

63

63



6.3.1

6.3.2

6.3.3

6.3.4

6.3.5

Test No.1 (Recovered Unserviceable Composition B Explosive Sample)

6.3.1.1 DTA Curve
6.3.1.2 TG Curve

6.3.1.3 Kinetic Parameters
6.3.1.4 Discussion

Test No.2 (Serviceable Composition B Explosive Sample - POF Lot)

6.3.2.1 DTA Curve
6.3.2.2 TG Curve

6.3.2.3 Kinetic Parameters
6.3.2.4 Discussion

Test No.3 (Separated Unserviceable RDX Explosive Sample)

6.3.3.1 DTA Curve
6.3.3.2 TG Curve

6.3.3.3 Kinetic Parameters
6.3.3.4 Discussion

Test No.4 (Serviceable RDX Explosive Sample —POF Lot)

6.34.1 DTA Curve
6.3.4.2 TG Curve

6.3.4.3 Kinetic Parameters
6.3.4.4 Discussion

Test No.5 (Separated Unserviceable TNT Explosive Sample)

63

64

64

65

66

66

66

67

67

68

68

69

69

70

70

71

71

72

72

73



6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.3.5.1

6.3.5.2

6.3.5.3

6.3.5.4

DTA Curve

TG Curve

Kinetic Parameters

Discussion

6.3.6 Test No.6 (Serviceable TNT Explosive Sample — POF Lot)

6.3.6.1

6.3.6.2

6.3.6.3

6.3.6.4

DTA Curve

TG Curve

Kinetic Parameters

Discussion

6.3.7 Summary of Results

Conclusion

Problem faced/ Bottle necks

Future Recommendations

References

73

74

74

75

75

76

76

76

77

78

79

79

80

81



Figure: 1.1
Figure: 2.1
Figure: 2.2
Figure: 2.3
Figure: 2.4
Figure:2.5
Figure 3.1
Figure:3.2
Figure:3.3
Figure:3.4
Figure:4.1
Figure: 4.2
Figure:4.3
Figure:4.4
Figure:4.5
Figure: 5.1
Figure:5.2
Figure:5.3

Figure:5.4

LIST OF FIGURES

Picture showing explosive filled suicide jacket.
Mechanics of Rock blasting.

Electric Blasting Caps.

Burning Safety Fuze.

Different waves formed in a shock tube.
Reinforced detonation cord filled with PETN.
APE 1002M3 Two spindle defuzing machine.
Open detonation of 155 mm HE Shells.
Schematic layout of demilitarisation process.
Typical three steps Explosive Train.
Diagrammatic layout of a DTA apparatus.
Types of TGA Curves.

Working Principle of TGA equipment.
Diagram with different TG DTG curves.
Simultaneous TGA/DTA Curves.
Dismantling of 106 mm HEAT Round.

Schematic Layout of 106 mm RR HEAT round M344A1.

Recovery of PIBD fuse with Fin Assembly from 106 mm HEAT Round.

106 mm HEAT Round filled with Composition B Explosive and

13

17

18

18

19

27

28

29

31

37

40

41

42

43

49

49

50

50



Figure:5.5
Figure: 5.6
Figure:5.7
Figure:5.8
Figure:5.9

Figure: 6.1

Figure 6.2

Figure: 6.3

Figure 6.4

Figure: 6.5

Figure 6.6

Figure: 6.7

Figure 6.8

Figure: 6.9

Wire lead.

Removal of Ogive head from 106 mm HEAT Round.

Piezo-electric elements at Ogive head.

Dismantled parts of 106 mm HEAT Round.

Apparatus used for experimental work.

Experimental work in progress.

Typical TG/ DTA Curve of Unserviceable Composition B explosive
sample.

Graph for the calculation of activation energy of recovered unserviceable
Composition B explosive sample.

Typical TG/DTA Curve of serviceable Composition B explosive sample.
Graph for the calculation of activation energy of serviceable

Composition B explosive sample — POF Lot.

Typical TG/ DTA curves of Unserviceable RDX explosive sample
separated from Composition B.

Graph for the calculation of activation energy of separated unserviceable
RDX explosive sample.

Typical TG/ DTA curves of serviceable RDX explosive sample- POF Lot.
Graph for the calculation of activation energy of serviceable RDX
explosive sample.

Typical TG/ DTA Curve of Unserviceable TNT explosive sample.

o1

o1

o1

55

S7

65



Figure 6.10  Graph for the calculation of activation energy of separated unserviceable 75
TNT explosive sample.

Figure: 6.11 Typical TG/ DTA Curve of serviceable TNT explosive sample — POF Lot. 76

Figure 6.12  Graph for the calculation of activation energy of pure serviceable 77

TNT explosive sample.



LIST OF TABLES
Table: 3.1  Type of demolition stores with their explosive components and purpose.
Table: 5.1 Physical properties of Military High Explosives.
Table: 5.2 Solubility of RDX in gram per 100 grams of Solvent.
Table: 5.3 Solubility of TNT in gram per 100 grams of Solvent at 25°C.

Table: 6.1  Detail summary of explosive result.

LIST OF EQUATIONS

Equation: 1.1 Decomposition of Trinitrotoluene (TNT).

52

53

54

78



HE

TNT

RDX

HMX

PETN

TG

DTA

DTG

DSC

Ea

Svc

Unsvc

M/Pt

SEM

FT-IR

GC-MS

ABBREVIATIONS
High Explosive
Trinitrotoluene
Research Department Explosive
High Melting Explosive
Pentaerythritol Tetranitrate
Thermogravimetry
Differential Thermal Analysis
Derivative Thermogravimetry
Differential Scanning Calorimetry
Activation Energy
Serviceable
Unserviceable
Melting Point
Scanning Electron Microscopy
Fourier Transform —Infra Red

Gas Chromatography- Mass Spectrometry



