#### ABSTRACT

Military High Explosives are the most volatile and highly energetic materials used in a variety of modern munitions such as Artillery shells, HEAT rounds and other warheads. With the growing demands of safety and security during explosives handling, transportation, storage or disposal process, it has become evident that the unserviceable or undesirable surplus munitions should be disposed-off in a safest manner. Many disposal techniques have so far been utilized for the disposal of unserviceable or unwanted explosive materials, out of which the most important is solvent -recovery of unserviceable or undesirable explosive materials. Such a method is not only safe and secure environmentally but gives monetary benefits by complete recovery and reutilization of all the explosive materials from munitions. Huge stockpiles of unserviceable munitions are held in the Ammunition Depots which can be recovered and reutilized in multiple applications such as commercial explosives, energy sector and other relevant fields. The present research work has been carried out on solvent-based separation of melt-cast explosives substances such as RDX and TNT from unserviceable Composition B explosives. Chloroform solvent in different proportion has been used to separate RDX and TNT along with Paraffin Wax from unserviceable Composition B explosive material. After the successful separation of main explosive ingredients i.e. RDX and TNT, a comprehensive study of all explosive materials in comparison to serviceable explosive substances have been carried out. Thermal behaviour and various kinetic parameters like activation energy of these explosive materials have further been measured under controlled temperature program using simultaneous TG/DTA technique. From the calculation of activation energies for various military high explosives using Horowitz and Metzger method, it has been revealed that explosive material loses its stability and sensitivity during long storage life due to moisture ingress or inadequate storage and handling conditions. Another reason may be the presence of impurities during manufacture, filling or formulations. Thus an explosive material filled in munitions with any of the above problems may lead to premature fire, toxic and possible explosion hazard.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Praise be to *Almighty Allah*, the most Beneficent, the most Merciful and the Ever Knower, whose blessings are always with me and enlighten my path to the glory and success. I would like to express my profound and cordial gratitude to my research supervisor Dr. Abdul Qadeer Malik, not only for giving me the opportunity to undertake this project but also for his dynamic and elaborate instructions, enlightening suggestions, and ever encouraging attitude during the period of my research work and studies.

I am also grateful to Dr. M. Bilal Khan, Dr. Arshad Hussain, Col (R) Nadeem Ehsan and Dr. Muhammad Ashraf Tahir for their continuous support during the conduct of my research work. I would also like to thank Dr. Habib Nasir, Dr.Noaman-ul-Haq for their all-out support and guidance. I am extremely appreciative to the support provided to me by Ordnance Services Directorate, GHQ, Central Ammunition Depot Havelian, Ammunition Depot Okara and off-course POFs Wah, without which it was not possible to complete the research project.

I would like to acknowledge the prayers, assistance and cooperation of all of my family members, Col Ali Qaiser Jaffri, Lt Col Farooq, Maj Jawwad Akbar, and colleagues specially SqnLdr Zaheer, Capt Muddassir, Noor-ul-Afsar, Imran Ali Shah, Engr Azizullah, Engr Hafiz Nadeem, Engr Rizwan, Hafiz Adil, Sajid and Sadia, to enable me for this research work.

## CONTENTS

# Chapter: 01 Explosives-General

1.1	Introduction	1	
1.2	Explosive Constituent		
1.3	High Explosives		
1.4	Types of Explosions	3	
	1.4.1 Chemical Explosion	3	
1.5	Deflagration (Rapid Combustion)	3	
1.6	Detonation (Instantaneous Combustion)		
1.7	Effects of an Explosion	4	
	1.7.1 Blast Pressure Effect	5	
	1.7.2 Secondary Blast Pressure Effects (Reflection, Focusing, and	6	
	Shielding of the Pressure Wave)		
	1.7.3 Fragmentation Effect	6	
1.8	Composition and Behavior of Chemical Explosives	7	
1.9	Explosive Mixtures	8	
1.10	Explosive Compounds		
1.11	Applications of Explosives	8	
	References	10	

2.1	Gener	al Description	11
2.2	Physic	cal Properties of High Explosives	11
	2.2.1	Availability and Cost	11
	2.2.2	Sensitivity	11
	2.2.3	Brisance and Power	12
	2.2.4	Stability	12
	2.2.5	Density	12
	2.2.6	Hygroscopicity	12
	2.2.7	Volatility	13
	2.2.8	Reactivity	13
	2.2.9	Toxicity	13
	2.2.10	Environmental Impact	14
	2.2.11	Demilitarization	15
2.3	Other	Properties of Explosive	15
	2.3.1	Detonation and Borehole Pressure	15
	2.3.2	Water Resistance	15
	2.3.3	Fume Class	16
2.4	Types	of explosives	16
	2.4.1	Commercial explosives	17
		2.4.1.1 Blasting Caps	17

## Chapter: 02 Properties Of High Explosives For Military Applications

		2.4.1.2	Safety Fuze	17
		2.4.1.3	Detonating Cord	18
		2.4.1.4	Boosters	19
		2.4.1.5	Dynamite	19
	2.4.2	Military Exp	blosives	19
		2.4.2.1	Primary Explosive	20
		2.4.2.2	Explosive Booster or Intermediary	20
		2.4.2.3	Secondary High Explosives	20
	Refer	ences		22
Cha	pter: 0	3 Mu	nitions Disposal Techniques	
3.1	Demi	litarisation		23
3.2	Factor	rs for the dispo	osal of obsolete and unserviceable munitions	23
	3.2.1	Environmen	tal hazards	24
	3.2.2	Economic E	ffects	25
	3.2.3	Safety Conc	erns	25
	3.2.4	Time Issue		25
3.3	Steps	involved in de	emilitarisation	26
	3.3.1	Transport to	the demilitarisation site	26
	3.3.2	Unpacking f	rom transportation packages	26
	3.3.3	Disassembly	7	26
	3.3.4	Removal of	Energetic Materials	27

	3.3.5 Open Burning and Open Detonation (OB/OD)	27	
	3.3.6 Resource Recovery and Re-utilization	28	
3.4	Dumping	29	
3.5	Sea Dumping	29	
3.6	Demolition 30		
3.7	Typical High-Explosive Train	30	
3.8	Separation of RDX/ TNT from Composition-B based munitions	31	
	References	33	
Chap	oter: 04 Thermal Analysis Techniques		
4.1	General	34	
4.2	Types of Thermal Analysis Techniques	34	
	4.2.1 Differential Thermal Analysis (DTA)	34	
	4.2.2 Differential Scanning Calorimetry (DSC)	35	
	4.2.3 Thermo-gravimetry (TG)	35	
	4.2.4 Thermo-mechanical Analysis (TMA)	35	
	4.2.5 Thermo-magnetometry (TM)	35	
	4.2.6 Thermo-particulate Analysis (TPA)	35	
	4.2.7 Emanation Thermal Analysis (ETA)	35	
4.3	Differential Thermal Analysis (DTA)	36	
	4.3.1 Properties of Reference material used in DTA	36	
	4.3.2 Apparatus used in DTA	37	

	4.3.3	Conditions re	quired for measurement of DTA Curve	38
	4.3.4	Factors affect	ing Differential Thermal Analysis Curve	38
		4.3.4.1	Sample related conditions	38
		4.3.4.2	Instrument related conditions	38
4.4	Therm	no Gravimetric	Analysis (TGA)	39
	4.4.1	Optimum con	ditions for TGA Curves	40
	4.4.2	Typical TG c	urves	40
4.5	Worki	ing Principle of	TGA	40
4.6	Deriva	ative Thermogr	avimetry	41
4.7	Simul	taneous Therm	al Analysis	42
4.8	Measu	arements of Kir	netic Parameters	43
	4.8.1	Methods for t	he measurement of Kinetic Parameters	44
	Refere	ences		46
Chap	oter: 0	5 Expe	rimental Work	
5.1	Gener	al		47
5.2	Prelin	ninary Arranger	nents	47
	5.2.1	Issuance of E	xplosive Samples	47
	5.2.2	Sample Colle	ction	48
	5.2.3	Dismantling I	Procedure	48

5.3	Purpo	se of the prese	ent research work	52
5.4	Separa	ation of RDX/	TNT from Unserviceable Composition B Explosive	53
	5.4.1	Apparatus U	sed for the Separation of RDX and TNT from unserviceable	54
		Composition	B explosive sample	
	5.4.2	Chemical Us	sed	55
	5.4.3	Procedure		55
		5.4.3.1	Step-1	55
		5.4.3.2	Step-2	57
		5.4.3.3	Step-3	58
		5.4.3.4	Step-4	58
5.5	State	of the unservio	ceable munitions with Pak Army	59
5.6	Safety Precautions		59	
5.7	Heating			59
5.8	Static Electricity			60
5.9	Other	Safety Aspect	ts	60
	Refere	ences		61
Cha	pter: 0	6 Res	ults and Discussions	
6.1	Gener	al		62
6.2	Therm	nal study of th	e explosive samples	62
	6.2.1	Initial condi	tions	63
6.3	Result	ts		63

6.3.1	Test No.1 (Recovered Unserviceable Composition B Explosive Sample)		
	6.3.1.1	DTA Curve	63
	6.3.1.2	TG Curve	64
	6.3.1.3	Kinetic Parameters	64
	6.3.1.4	Discussion	65
6.3.2	Test No.2 (Se	erviceable Composition B Explosive Sample - POF Lot)	66
	6.3.2.1	DTA Curve	66
	6.3.2.2	TG Curve	66
	6.3.2.3	Kinetic Parameters	67
	6.3.2.4	Discussion	67
6.3.3	Test No.3 (Se	parated Unserviceable RDX Explosive Sample)	68
	6.3.3.1	DTA Curve	68
	6.3.3.2	TG Curve	69
	6.3.3.3	Kinetic Parameters	69
	6.3.3.4	Discussion	70
6.3.4	Test No.4 (Se	erviceable RDX Explosive Sample –POF Lot)	70
	6.3.4.1	DTA Curve	71
	6.3.4.2	TG Curve	71
	6.3.4.3	Kinetic Parameters	72
	6.3.4.4	Discussion	72
6.3.5	Test No.5 (Se	parated Unserviceable TNT Explosive Sample)	73

		6.3.5.1	DTA Curve	73
		6.3.5.2	TG Curve	74
		6.3.5.3	Kinetic Parameters	74
		6.3.5.4	Discussion	75
	6.3.6	Test No.6 (Se	erviceable TNT Explosive Sample – POF Lot)	75
		6.3.6.1	DTA Curve	76
		6.3.6.2	TG Curve	76
		6.3.6.3	Kinetic Parameters	76
		6.3.6.4	Discussion	77
	6.3.7	Summary of	Results	78
6.4	Concl	usion		79
6.5	Proble	em faced/ Bottl	e necks	79
6.6	Future	e Recommenda	tions	80
6.7	Refere	ences		81

### LIST OF FIGURES

Figure: 1.1	Picture showing explosive filled suicide jacket.	6
Figure: 2.1	Mechanics of Rock blasting.	13
Figure: 2.2	Electric Blasting Caps.	17
Figure: 2.3	Burning Safety Fuze.	18
Figure: 2.4	Different waves formed in a shock tube.	18
Figure: 2.5	Reinforced detonation cord filled with PETN.	19
Figure 3.1	APE 1002M3 Two spindle defuzing machine.	27
Figure: 3.2	Open detonation of 155 mm HE Shells.	28
Figure: 3.3	Schematic layout of demilitarisation process.	29
Figure: 3.4	Typical three steps Explosive Train.	31
Figure: 4.1	Diagrammatic layout of a DTA apparatus.	37
Figure: 4.2	Types of TGA Curves.	40
Figure: 4.3	Working Principle of TGA equipment.	41
Figure: 4.4	Diagram with different TG DTG curves.	42
Figure: 4.5	Simultaneous TGA/DTA Curves.	43
Figure: 5.1	Dismantling of 106 mm HEAT Round.	49
Figure: 5.2	Schematic Layout of 106 mm RR HEAT round M344A1.	49
Figure: 5.3	Recovery of PIBD fuse with Fin Assembly from 106 mm HEAT Round.	50
Figure: 5.4	106 mm HEAT Round filled with Composition B Explosive and	50

Wire lead.

Figure: 5.5	Removal of Ogive head from 106 mm HEAT Round.	51
Figure: 5.6	Piezo-electric elements at Ogive head.	51
Figure: 5.7	Dismantled parts of 106 mm HEAT Round.	51
Figure: 5.8	Apparatus used for experimental work.	55
Figure: 5.9	Experimental work in progress.	57
Figure: 6.1	Typical TG/ DTA Curve of Unserviceable Composition B explosive	64
	sample.	
Figure 6.2	Graph for the calculation of activation energy of recovered unserviceable	65
	Composition B explosive sample.	
Figure: 6.3	Typical TG/DTA Curve of serviceable Composition B explosive sample.	66
Figure 6.4	Graph for the calculation of activation energy of serviceable	67
	Composition B explosive sample – POF Lot.	
Figure: 6.5	Typical TG/ DTA curves of Unserviceable RDX explosive sample	69
	separated from Composition B.	
Figure 6.6	Graph for the calculation of activation energy of separated unserviceable	70
	RDX explosive sample.	
Figure: 6.7	Typical TG/ DTA curves of serviceable RDX explosive sample- POF Lot.	71
Figure 6.8	Graph for the calculation of activation energy of serviceable RDX	72
	explosive sample.	
Figure: 6.9	Typical TG/ DTA Curve of Unserviceable TNT explosive sample.	74

- Figure 6.10 Graph for the calculation of activation energy of separated unserviceable 75 TNT explosive sample.
- Figure: 6.11 Typical TG/ DTA Curve of serviceable TNT explosive sample POF Lot. 76
- Figure 6.12 Graph for the calculation of activation energy of pure serviceable 77 TNT explosive sample.

### LIST OF TABLES

Table: 3.1	Type of demolition stores with their explosive components and purpose.	31
Table: 5.1	Physical properties of Military High Explosives.	52
Table: 5.2	Solubility of RDX in gram per 100 grams of Solvent.	53
Table: 5.3	Solubility of TNT in gram per 100 grams of Solvent at 25°C.	54
Table: 6.1	Detail summary of explosive result.	78

## LIST OF EQUATIONS

Equation: 1.1	Decomposition of Trinitrotoluene (TNT).	2
---------------	---	---

### **ABBREVIATIONS**

HE	High Explosive
TNT	Trinitrotoluene
RDX	Research Department Explosive
HMX	High Melting Explosive
PETN	Pentaerythritol Tetranitrate
TG	Thermogravimetry
DTA	Differential Thermal Analysis
DTG	Derivative Thermogravimetry
DSC	Differential Scanning Calorimetry
Ea	Activation Energy
Svc	Serviceable
Unsvc	Unserviceable
M/Pt	Melting Point
SEM	Scanning Electron Microscopy
FT-IR	Fourier Transform –Infra Red
GC-MS	Gas Chromatography- Mass Spectrometry